
Thurrock - An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage 
and excited by its diverse opportunities and future

Health and Wellbeing Board

The meeting will be held at 10.30 am on 23 November 2018

Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL

Membership:

Councillors James Halden (Chair), Robert Gledhill, Susan Little, Barbara Rice and Tony Fish

Mandy Ansell, Accountable Officer, Thurrock NHS Clinical Commissioning Group
Dr Anjan Bose, Clinical Representative, Thurrock CCG
Graham Carey, Independent Chair of Thurrock Adults Safeguarding Board
Steve Cox, Corporate Director for Place
Dr Anand Deshpande, Chair of Thurrock NHS CCG Board
Jane Foster-Taylor, Executive Nurse Thurrock NHS CCG
Roger Harris, Corporate Director of Adults, Housing and Health 
Kristina Jackson, Chief Executive Thurrock CVS
Kim James, Chief Operating Officer, Healthwatch Thurrock
Malcolm McCann, Executive Director of Community Services and Partnerships South Essex 
Partnership Foundation Trust
Rory Patterson, Corporate Director of Children’s Services
David Archibald, Independent Chair of Local Safeguarding Children’s Board
Andrew Pike, Managing Director Basildon and Thurrock Hospitals Foundation Trust
Tania Sitch, Integrated Care Director Thurrock, North East London Foundation Trust
Michelle Stapleton, Director of Integrated Care, Basildon and Thurrock University Hospitals 
Foundation Trust 
Gillian Ross, Lay member, Thurrock CCG
Ian Wake, Director of Public Health
Julie Rogers, Chair Thurrock Community Safety Partnership / Director of Environment and 
Highways
Adrian Marr, NHS England - Essex and East Anglia Region.  

Agenda

Open to Public and Press

Page



1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Minutes 5 - 12

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board meeting held on 21 September 2018.

3  Urgent Items

To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

4  Declaration of Interests 

5  STP Update

A verbal update will be provided to members by Mandy Ansell, 
Accountable Officer Thurrock CCG

6  Plan on a Page and Educational Attainment Outcomes 
(Provisional)

13 - 26

Item will be presented by Andrea Winstone, School Improvement 
Manager, Children’s Services.  A copy of the PowerPoint 
presentation is included within member’s packs

7  Whole Systems Obesity Strategy 27 - 66

Item will be presented by Faith Stow, Public Health Programme 
Manager.

Members have been provided with a copy of the Whole Systems 
Obesity Strategy and PowerPoint presentation in their meeting 
papers

8  Annual Report of the Director of Public Health - Healthy 
Housing for the Third Age: Improving Older People's Health 
through Housing

67 - 112

Item will be presented by Andrea Clement, Assistant Director, Public 
Health.

Members have been provided with a covering report and the 
executive summary within their meeting papers.



Members were sent a copy of the full report electronically with the 
meeting papers

9  Integrated Care Alliance Memorandum of Understanding 113 - 122

Members are being provided with an update on the Integrated Care 
Alliance Memorandum of Understanding.

Members have been provided with a covering report and copy of the 
Memorandum of Understanding

10  Integrated Commissioning Executive Minutes 123 - 126

For members to consider and comment upon ICE minutes of August 
2018

11  Work Programme 127 - 130

To consider future work-plan for HWB

Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies:

Please contact Darren Kristiansen, Business Manager - Commissioning by sending 
an email to Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Agenda published on: 15 November 2018



This page is intentionally left blank



Information for members of the public and councillors

Access to Information and Meetings

Members of the public can attend all meetings of the
[...]
ousing and   
Health 
 Kim James, Chief Operating Officer, Healthwatch Thurrock
Malcolm McCann, Executive Director of Community Services 
and Partnerships South Essex Partnership Foundation Trust
Andrew Pike, Managing Director BTUH
Jeanette Hucey, Director of Transformation, Thurrock CCG
 Ian Wake, Director of Public Health
Gillian Ross, Laymember, Thurrock CCG

Apologies:      Cllr Robert Gledhill, Susan Little and Barbara Rice
Dr Anjan Bose, Clinical Representative, Thurrock CCG
Graham Carey, Independent Chair of Thurrock Adults 
Safeguarding Board
David Archibald, Independent Chair of Local Safeguarding 
Children’s Board
Adrian Marr, NHS England
Tania Sitch, Integrated Care Director Thurrock, North East 
London Foundation Trust
Julie Rogers, Chair Thurrock Community Safety Partnership / 
Director of Environment and Highways
Kristina Jackson, Chief Executive Thurrock CVS
Rory Patterson, Corporate Director of Children’s Services
Tom Abell, Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Transformation 
Officer Basildon and Thurrock University Hospitals Foundation 
Trust
Steve Cox, Corporate Director for Place

Did not attend: Dr Anand Deshpande, Chair of Thurrock CCG 

In attendance: Tania Sitch represented by Rita Thakaria, 
Maria Payne (Public Health)
Malcolm Taylor (Thurrock Council, Children’s Directorate)
Elozona Umeh (Public Health).

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
1. Welcome and Introductions

Apologies were noted. 

2. Minutes
The minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board meeting held on 20 July 2018 
were approved as a correct record.   

3. Urgent Items 
There were no urgent items raised in advance of the meeting.  

4. Declaration of Interests
There were no declarations of interest.

5. Mid & South Essex Sustainability and Transformation Programme (STP) 
Update 
Mandy Ansell, Accountable Officer, Thurrock CCG provided members with a 
verbal update.  The following points were made:

 The first meeting of the People Panel, created to help inform the 
relocation of services a
[...]
is provided members advised members that Thurrock Integrated 
Care Alliance comprising key partner agencies had developed a MOU to 
support the alignment and integration for planning and delivering health and 
care services.  Members were advised that the draft MOU would be 
presented to the Board at its meeting in November for comment.

Page 9



Board members acknowledged the importance of ensuring that the MOU is 
right and shows how partners will work together as a single system. 

10. Report on BTUH visit

Cllr Halden introduced the item by explaining that Health and Wellbeing 
Board members visited BTUH on Friday 24 August 2018 to consider the 
impact of interventions introduced within the hospital to effectively manage an 
increase in demand experienced by the A&E department.

The visit was arranged as part of understanding how measures taken were 
impacting on the patient’s experience in A&E and to explore how previous 
issues considered by the HWB are managed at BTUH.  These included: 

 The potential increase in Sepsis and the work that has been done so 
that people can identify early signs of Sepsis.

 A&E waiting times and performance
 The work that the BTUH had undertaken to stream patients to the 

most appropriate service
 The impact of providing a GP service based at BTUH whose role is to 

divert patients that can be seen by the GP away from A&E
 Work of the Social Care discharge team
 Creating of space within A&E to effectively manage patients 

experiencing mental ill health
 Cllr Fish’s experience when he visited A&E during a particularly busy 

time

Members welcomed the visit and those that participated found it helpful.  
Members learned about the robust presentation on action being taken by 
BTUH on identifying and treating Sepsis.

11. Cancer Care Report

Andrew Pike, Managing Director BTUH, provided members with a 
presentation on Cancer Care.  Key points included:

 The number of people waiting 28 days for diagnosis now been halved
 A range of control documents have been developed that support the 

effective management of the identification and treatment of cancer
 Senior management consider a weekly dashboard that sets out 

referrals and outpatients
 Every single patient is now monitored and a daily escalation process 

has been introduced,
 As a result of action taken approximately 96% of patients will not be 

diagnosed with cancer at the two weeks referral.
 GP referral system can help patients to understand the pathway that 

they are on and the importance of attending appointments within two 
weeks for diagnosis.

During discussions the following points were made:
 Members acknowledged and welcomed the comprehensive action 

taken to ensure cancer can be diagnosed and treated earlier.
 Health Watch may be able to provide support with identifying whether 

patients understand the two weeks wait target and what it means for 
them.

Page 10



12.       Integrated Commissioning Executive and Health and Wellbeing 
Executive minutes

RESOLVED: Members considered and noted ICE minutes for meetings that 
took place in May, June and July 2018

13. Work Programme

RESOLVED: The Board noted the future work programme.  

The meeting finished at 13.20hours.  Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR………………………………..

DATE…………………………………

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 13

A
genda Item

 6



School Improvement-

Andrea Winstone

School Improvement 

Manager

September 2018

P
age 14



Health and Wellbeing Strategy – Goal 1 Opportunity for All

We want to achieve better educated children and residents 

who can access employment opportunities

– Objective 1A.  All children in Thurrock making good educational 

progress

– Objective 1B.  More Thurrock residents in employment, education and 

training

– Objective 1C.  There will be fewer teenage pregnancies

– Objective 1D.  Fewer children and adults will live in poverty

P
age 15



P
age 16



This shows the percentage of children who achieved a Good Level of 

Development (GLD) at the end of their Reception year

The provisional GLD result 

for Thurrock is very 

encouraging as it puts the

borough scores above the 

national and above others in 

the East of England

region. This is an outcome of 

significant investment in 

school improvement

staff for this phase and 

expertise in training and 

supporting staff in schools

and settings.

P
age 17



The disadvantaged gap measures the percentage gap in GLD between the 

children eligible for free school meals and all other pupils. The target is to 

close the gap to ensure disadvantaged pupils achieve at least as well as 

their peers. The national gap remains high at 18%, whilst the gap for 

Thurrock pupils is 7%. This is a reduction on the previous year of 11%.

P
age 18



There has been a three year improving trend in all subjects at key stage 1 for the 

percentage of pupils achieving the expected standard.

P
age 19



Whilst the percentage of pupils achieving the greater depth is lower than 

the national, Thurrock has seen a marked improvement on the previous 

year (green column). This is as a result of greater teacher confidence in the 

revised curriculum and a focus on ensuring more pupils achieve greater 

depth.

P
age 20



End of KS2 results have continued to improve. The outcomes for Thurrock are now 

in-line or better than national averages in most areas.

P
age 21



The percentage of pupils achieving greater depth has improved in all measures 

since 2017 and in most areas, (except reading) are now better than national. This 

is the first time these measures have exceeded national averages in Thurrock

P
age 22



P
age 23



The disadvantaged pupils in year 6 do not achieve as well as their non-disadvantaged 

peers.

P
age 24



Early GCSE data suggests that 72% of the pupils in Thurrock achieved a grade 4+ in 

English and 67% achieved a grade 4+ in maths (standard pass).

P
age 25



GCSE KS4 (age 16) 

- Indicative results

A*-C/9-4 in both English and maths

In Thurrock provisional data shows that 62% of pupils achieved the combined English and 

maths grade 4+ measure, compared to 61% in 2017. The proportion of pupils who 

achieved the ‘strong’ combined English and maths grade 5+ increased by 1 percentage 

point in 2018.

P
age 26



23rd November 2018 ITEM: 7 

Health and Wellbeing Board

Whole Systems Obesity Strategy

Wards and communities affected: 
All wards

Key Decision: 
Non-key

Report of: Faith Stow, Public Health Programme Manager

Accountable Head of Service: Helen Forster, Strategic Lead Public Health 

Accountable Director: Ian Wake, Director of Public Health

This report is public.

Executive Summary

The Whole Systems Obesity Strategy (WSOS) has been developed as the key driver 
for preventing and reducing obesity in Thurrock and outlines five goals highlighting 
areas within the system where there is scope to influence and promote healthier 
lifestyles leading to healthier weights in the local population. The Strategy is based 
on the evidence of the Whole Systems Obesity Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 
(WSO JSNA) published in 2017 by the Public Health Team.

1. Recommendation(s)

1.1 The Health and Wellbeing Board to approve the WSOS and its proposed 
governance arrangements.

 
1.2 The Health and Wellbeing Board are to note the work of the WSOS as being 

pivotal in contributing to outcomes within the overarching Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy 2016-2021. 

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 This report presents a WSOS for Thurrock and describes next steps to develop an 
associated WSOS Action Plan.

2.2 Obesity is one of the most serious and complex public health challenges of the 21st 
century.  On a simplistic individual level, it is caused by consuming more calories 
than are burned off over a sustained time period. However, the evidence base 
highlights a huge array of factors that drive this equation related to physiology, 
biology, individual psychology, parenting, community, daily activity, food production 

Page 27

Agenda Item 7



and marketing, food consumption, transport and the physical built environment.  The 
interaction of these factors has been labelled ‘the obesogenic environment’. 

2.3 The current obesogenic environment appears to work in favour of individuals gaining 
weight, and in-line with many other western democracies, the prevalence of obesity 
in the UK has increased significantly over the last 40 year as the obesogenic 
environment has become more pervasive. Without action, the health of individuals 
will continue to suffer. Health inequalities associated with obesity will remain and the 
economic and social costs will increase to unsustainable levels. 

2.4 The consequences of obesity presents a major public health challenge. Obesity is 
associated with significantly increased incidence of hypertension, heart disease, 
stroke, 13 types of cancer, asthma, musculoskeletal conditions including 
osteoarthritis, liver disease, reproductive complications and mental ill health including 
depression and anxiety, placing potentially avoidable demand on health and care 
services. People who are obese are three times more likely to use adult social care 
services compared to those who are a healthy weight.1

2.5 Obesity is a key public health priority in Thurrock. 70% of the adult population are 
overweight, and 30% are obese in Thurrock. This prevalence is significantly greater 
compared to England and is the highest in the East of England and worst compared 
to our CIPFA comparator* local authority population. Prevalence of childhood obesity 
in Thurrock at year reception and year 6 are 7.5% and 20% respectively. The year 6 
prevalence is also statistically significantly greater than England’s prevalence.

2.6 Obesity is positively associated with deprivation, meaning that differences in 
prevalence of obesity between affluent and deprived communities is a major driver of 
health 
[...]
s the problem, 

drawing on the emerging material from the Whole Systems 

Obesity Pilots.

• The system needs “disrupting” in a way that halts this 

preference for gaining weight and instead works and interacts 

to assist people in the achievement of healthy lifestyles.

P
age 52



In Thurrock

69.4% of adults 

(16yrs+) are either 

overweight or 

obeseIn England

61.3% of adults 

(16yrs+) are either 

overweight or 

obese

Local Picture

PHE 2016/17

P
age 53



• More than 1 in 5 children 

(22.6%) at age 5 are 

overweight or obese 

• More than 1 in 3 children 

(39.3%) at age 10 and 11 are 

overweight or obese (2017/18)

• 7 in 10 adults are overweight 

or obese (2016/17)

• Just over half of adults in 

Thurrock are physically active 

(2016/17)

Local Context: In Thurrock�

• Statistically worse than 

average U75 mortality 

rate from cardiovascular 

disease and cancer 

(2015-2017)

• Creates a highly 

challenging demand on 

the health and social 

care system

P
age 54



Obesity harms
• Obesity is associated with the development of numerous long 
term conditions (LTCs).

• Severely obese people are over 3 times more likely to need 
social care than those who are a healthy weight  resulting in 
increased risk of hospitalisation and associated health and 
social care costs (PHE, 2017).

• Consequences of excess weight are far reaching including: 
social, economic, mental and physical harms - resulting in 
people unable to reach their full potential.

P
age 55



• Obesity prevalence is strongly 

correlated with deprivation and is 

highest in the most deprived areas. 

• Deprivation varies in 

Thurrock.17.8% of children (under 

16) are living in low income 

families, England (16.8%), East of 

England (13.9%).

• Obesity rates also vary in:

– Between ethnic groups

– Older age groups

– People with disabilities and 

life limiting illness

Health Inequalities

66% of those referred 

to tier 3 More Life 

programme had one or 

more LTC wi
[...]
main goals of our Health and Wellbeing Strategy is to make sure 
Thurrock provides “Healthier Environments” and this encompasses ensuring 
that homes are developed that keep people well and independent and that 
strong, well connected communities are built.

2.2 There is a wide body of evidence that shows the link between good housing 
and health.  Housing is widely accepted to be a key determinant of health and 
can impact positively and negatively on an individual’s physical and mental 
health, in turn affecting the demand for and use of health and social care 
resources.

2.2 Thurrock has a growing and ageing population.  Nationally the population is 
living longer, albeit not necessarily healthier, lives. Within Thurrock, the over 
65yrs+ population is estimated at 23,700 (2017) and is projected to grow by 
5% by 2020, and potentially by 46% by 2035. As a result, it is anticipated that 
there will be a significant increase in the number of older people requiring 
health and social care services.  Housing can contribute positively or 
negatively to the prevalence and management of health conditions.

2.3 Evidence suggests that issues related to accessibility, affordable warmth, 
managing gardens, maintenance requirements and running costs, and in 
some cases isolation from facilities, services and friends and family can make 
the existing homes of the population unsuitable for their needs in older age.  

3. Issues, Options and Analysis of Options

3.1 These are set out in detail in the report itself.

4. Reasons for Recommendation

4.1 This report fulfils a statutory duty of the Director of Public Health (Health and 
Social Care Act 2012). The specific recommendations contained in the report 
arise from a detailed analysis of local and national data, as well as a review of 
evidence about what works for older people’s housing.

5. Consultation (including Overview and Scrutiny, if applicable)

5.1 A wide range of stakeholders were consulted and contributed to this report. 
These are set out in the acknowledgements section of the report. Additionally, 
a local public engagement exercise was undertaken to ascertain the views of 
residents as to their housing needs and preferences and this is set out in the 
Appendix of the report.  

6. Impact on corporate policies, priorities, performance and community 
impact

Page 68



6.1 The report makes the case for focus on four key areas for older people’s 
housing: the need to build a bespoke range of specialist homes, the need to 
build mainstream homes which are suitable across the life-course, the need to 
ensure existing housing is suitable for older people, and a need to develop 
healthy places which incorporate age friendly features.  

6.2 The report suggests that these changes will help mitigate the effects of 
unhealthy, unsuitable, unsafe or insecure houses on the health of older 
people.  Additionally, the report suggests that there are a number of ways in 
which housing can be used as a vehicle within which to enhance existing 
services and engage hard to reach groups to improve health.

6.3 The recommendations contained within the report have implications for 
planning and housing policy, and the development of The Local Plan

7. Implications

7.1 Financial

Implications verified by: Roger Harris, Corporate Director Adults Housing 
and Health

The report looks at potential future needs for older people’s housing.  Whilst 
forecasting has not been done as part of this report, the report indicates that 
health and social care costs will increase as the population of older people 
increases, and that by ensuring housing is appropriate for this population, 
there is an opportunity to mitigate this increase in costs.

The report makes a number of specific recommendations about reviewing and 
developing/expanding current initiatives for which there may be a financial 
implication.  Specific investment decisions arising from the recommendations 
in this report would be subject
[...]
lbeing Strategy is to make sure Thurrock provides “Healthier Environments” and this 

encompasses ensuring that homes are developed that keep people well and independent and that strong, well connected 

communities are built.  

 

There is a wide body of evidence that shows the link between good housing and health.  Housing is widely accepted to be a key 

determinant of health and can impact positively and negatively on an individual’s physical and mental health, in turn affecting the 

demand for and use of health and social care resources. The housing and health link becomes increasing important as we age, with 

Older People spending an average of 80% of their time at home. 

 

Thurrock has a growing and ageing population.  Nationally the population is living longer, albeit not necessarily healthier, lives. 

Within Thurrock, the over 65yrs+ population is projected to grow by 5% by 2020, and potentially by 46% by 2035.  Evidence 

suggests that issues related to accessibility, affordable warmth, managing gardens, maintenance requirements and running costs, 

and in some cases isolation from facilities, services and friends and family can make the existing homes of the population unsuitable 

for their needs in older age.   

 

Given the growing and ageing population in Thurrock, this report aims to answer the following four key questions for the population 

aged 65+: 

 

1. What impact will demographic change have on the needs for new and existing housing stock across all tenures in the next 20 

years? 

2. What types of housing do our elderly population want and what are the impacts of choosing to move to a home more suitable 

for later life? 

3. When considering a move to more suitable housing, what would make the option attractive to our older population? 

4. What impacts does housing have on health and how can we enhance the positives and mitigate against the negatives? And 

how can we ensure they are better understood by those affected, thereby e

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 23 
November 2018 at 10.30am

Present: Councillors James Halden (Chair) and Cllr Robert Gledhill,

Mandy Ansell, Accountable Officer, Thurrock NHS Clinical 
Commissioning Group (Thurrock CCG)
Roger Harris, Corporate Director of Adults, Housing and 
Health 
Jane Foster-Taylor, Executive Nurse Thurrock NHS CCG
Kim James, Chief Operating Officer, Healthwatch Thurrock
Malcolm McCann, Executive Director of Community Services 
and Partnerships South Essex Partnership Foundation Trust
Andrew Pike, Managing Director BTUH
Jeanette Hucey, Director of Transformation, Thurrock CCG
 Ian Wake, Director of Public Health
Rory Patterson, Corporate Director of Children’s Services
Tania Sitch, Integrated Care Director Thurrock, North East 
London Foundation Trust
Jeanette Hucey, Director of Transformation, Thurrock CCG

Apologies:      Councillors Susan Little, Barbara Rice and Tony Fish
Dr Anjan Bose, Clinical Representative, Thurrock CCG
Graham Carey, Independent Chair of Thurrock Adults 
Safeguarding Board
David Archibald, Independent Chair of Local Safeguarding 
Children’s Board
Adrian Marr, NHS England
Julie Rogers, Chair Thurrock Community Safety Partnership / 
Director of Environment and Highways
Kristina Jackson, Chief Executive Thurrock CVS
Tom Abell, Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Transformation 
Officer Basildon and Thurrock University Hospitals Foundation 
Trust
Steve Cox, Corporate Director for Place

Did not attend: Dr Anand Deshpande, Chair of Thurrock CCG 

In attendance: Andrea Winstone (Thurrock Council, Assistant Director, Public 
Health)
Michelle Cunningham (Thurrock Council, Community Safety 
Partnership Manager)



1. Minutes 

The minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board meeting held on 21 
September 2018 were approved as a correct record.   

2. Urgent Items 

There were no urgent items raised in advance or at the meeting of the 
meeting.  

3. Declaration of Interests 

There were no declarations of interest.

4. STP Update 

Mandy Ansell, Accountable Officer, Thurrock CCG provided members with a 
verbal update.  The following points were made:

 The STP, Orsett Hospital proposals had been referred to the 
Secretary of State for the Department of Health and Social Care.  
HOSC agreed in principle to refer the Orsett Hospital Closure on 
8 November 2018.  A special HOSC had been arranged for 5 
December at which a formal referral would be considered.

During discussions the following points were made:
 Cllr Halden and Cllr Gledhill expressed concerns about the time 

taken to refer decisions taken by the Mid and South Essex CCG 
Joint Committee in July 2018 to the Secretary of State.  

 The impact on delaying plans within Thurrock on progressing the 
development of Integrated Medical Centres and wider 
transformation work was acknowledged by members.

RESOLVED:  HWB members noted the update and provided comments.

5. Plan on a Page and Educational Attainment Outcomes (Provisional) 

This item was presented to members by Andrea Winstone, School 
Improvement Manager, Children’s Directorate.  Key points included:

 There has been a three year improving trend in all subjects at 
key stage 1 for the percentage of pupils achieving the expected 
standard.

 Whilst the percentage of pupils achieving the greater depth is 
lower than the national, Thurrock has seen a marked 
improvement on the previous year.

 This is as a result of greater teacher confidence in the revised 
curriculum and a focus on ensuring more pupils achieve greater 
depth.



 Early GCSE data suggests that 72% of the pupils in Thurrock 
achieved a grade 4+ in English and 67% achieved a grade 4+ in 
mathematics (standard pass).

 In Thurrock provisional data shows that 62% of pupils achieved 
the combined English and mathematics grade 4+ measure, 
compared to 61% in 2017. The proportion of pupils who 
achieved the ‘strong’ combined English and mathematics grade 
5+ increased by 1 percentage point in 2018.

 The plan on a page, although not statutorily required, captures 
information and that includes plans for reviewing termly 
performance data on a quarterly basis as well as brokering 
support and guidance.

During discussions the following points were made:
 The data on educational attainment was welcomed and 

progress made with improving.
 The narrowing of the attainment gap between disadvantaged 

and more affluent pupils was welcomed by members.
 The plans to provide mental health support in schools through 

school based teams was welcomed. 

RESOLVED: Health and Wellbeing Board members noted improved 
educational attainment outcomes across a range of indicators.

6. Whole Systems Obesity Strategy 

This item was presented by Faith Stow, Public Health Programme 
Manager. Key points included:

 Obesity is one of the most serious and complex public health 
challenges of the 21st century.  On a simplistic individual level, it is 
caused by consuming more calories than are burned off over a 
sustained time period. However, the evidence base highlights a huge 
array of factors that drive this equation related to physiology, biology, 
individual psychology, parenting, community, daily activity, food 
production and marketing, food consumption, transport and the 
physical built environment.  

 Obesity is associated with significantly increased incidence of 
hypertension, heart disease, stroke, 13 types of cancer, asthma, 
musculoskeletal conditions including osteoarthritis, liver disease, 
reproductive complications and mental ill health including depression 
and anxiety, placing potentially avoidable demand on health and care 
services.

 In Thurrock: 
o more than 1 in 5 children (22.6%) at age 5 are overweight or 

obese 
o More than 1 in 3 children (39.3%) at age 10 and 11 are 

overweight or obese (2017/18)
o 7 in 10 adults are overweight or obese (2016/17)
o Just over half of adults in Thurrock are physically active 

(2016/17)
 The financial cost of obesity nationally and in Thurrock is substantial



During discussions the following points were made:
 The merit of creating allotments was considered and members noted 

that a high proportion of allotments in Thurrock remain vacant.  
Queries were raised about the contribution that creating allotments in 
Thurrock may have on tackling obesity.

 Members acknowledged the importance of considering the hidden 
costs of obesity including, for example, bariatric bathroom 
conversions. Members also noted that financial resources allocated to 
tier two treatment and bariatric surgery had increased substantially.  It 
was agreed that calculations on financial losses caused by obesity 
would be provided to Cllr Gledhill for information

Action Faith Stow
 It was suggested that consideration should be provided to funding 

school sports facilities including for example, building all weather 
pitches that can be shared between neighbouring schools.  Travel to 
schools through creating safe walking and cycling routes should also 
be considered.

 Members acknowledged the complexities of tackling obesity and 
welcomed the whole system approach being adopted to tackle obesity 
in Thurrock.  Members welcomed further information at a future 
meeting on how the action plan will link with other key strategies.  

RESOLVED:  
 The Health and Wellbeing Board approved the WSOS, subject to 

issues raised by members being considered and the proposed 
governance arrangements were approved.

 The Health and Wellbeing Board noted the work of the WSOS as 
being pivotal in contributing to outcomes within the overarching Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy 2016-2021. 

7. Annual Report of the Director of Public Health - Healthy Housing for the 
Third Age: Improving Older People's Health through Housing 

Andrea Clement, Assistant Director Public Health, presented this item.  
Key points included:

 There is a wide body of evidence that shows the link between good 
housing and health.  Housing is widely accepted to be a key 
determinant of health and can impact positively and negatively on an 
individual’s physical and mental health, in turn affecting the demand 
for and use of health and social care resources.

 Thurrock has a growing and ageing population.  Nationally the 
population is living longer, albeit not necessarily healthier, lives. Within 
Thurrock, the over 65yrs+ population is estimated at 23,700 (2017) 
and is projected to grow by 5% by 2020, and potentially by 46% by 
2035. As a result, it is anticipated that there will be a significant 
increase in the number of older people requiring health and social 
care services.  Housing can contribute positively or negatively to the 
prevalence and management of health conditions.

 The report makes the case for focus on four key areas for older 
people’s housing: the need to build a bespoke range of specialist 
homes, the need to build mainstream homes which are suitable 
across the life-course, the need to ensure existing housing is suitable 



for older people, and a need to develop healthy places which 
incorporate age friendly features.  

During discussions the following points were made:
 Members welcomed the report and the substantial evidence base 

used to inform how older people’s health could be improved through 
housing.

 It was acknowledged that residential and nursing care was outside of 
the scope of this report.

 The need to support people in their own homes to remain in the 
community and encouraging people to consider when to move, 
particularly to consider downsizing was recognised

 The work of the Housing and Planning Advisory Group, a sub-group of 
the Board which considers the health impact of major developments 
was acknowledged by members.

 It was suggested that consideration should be given to how to ensure 
that training is provided to young people with a view to creating a 
labour workforce within Thurrock to support the building of houses.

RESOLVED:  The Health and Wellbeing Board: 
 Noted and commented on the content and recommendations 

contained within the report.
 Considered how the findings of the report can best be used to 

influence strategy relating to older people’s housing and The Local 
Plan

8. Integrated Care Alliance Memorandum of Understanding 

Roger Harris advised members that Thurrock Integrated Care Alliance 
comprising key partner agencies had continued to develop a MOU to 
support the alignment and integration for planning and delivering health 
and care services.  

Board members acknowledged the importance of ensuring that the 
MOU is right and shows how partners will work together as a single 
system.  The Health and Wellbeing Board agreed the MOU and 
delegated authority to the Chair to approve minor amendments to the 
MOU which may be suggested by Boards of partners involved in the 
MOU.

9. Integrated Commissioning Executive Minutes 

RESOLVED: Members considered and noted ICE minutes for the meeting of 
August 2018

10. Work Programme 

RESOLVED: The Board noted the future work programme.  

The meeting finished at 13.20



Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

